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(b ) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Prime Minister and Minister of 
External Affairs and Minister of
Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru): (a) and (b). The informa­
tion is being collected and will be 
laid on the Table of the House.

Minimum Wages for Workers in 
Tripura

1508. Shri Biren Dutta: Will the 
Minister o f Labour and Employment
be pleased to state:

(a) whether any minimum wages 
for different categories of workers of 
Tripura have been fixed; and

(b) i f  so, what are the categories of
workers brought under Minimum
Wages Act in Tripura?

The Minister of Labour in the 
Ministry of Labour and Employment 
(Shri Hathi): (a) and (b). Informa­
tion is being collected and will be 
laid on the Table of the House.

Confirmation of Labour Inspectors • 
(Central)

1509. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: Will the 
Minister o f Labour and Employment
be pleased to refer to the reply given 
to UnjstarTed Question No. 1656 on 
the 21st May, 1962 and state:

(a) whether the eligible Labour 
Inspectors (Central) have been con­
firmed against the 22 posts which 
were converted into permanent ones 
with effect from the 1st April, 1961;

(b) if not, the progress made so far 
in this regard; and

(c) when this is likely to be com­
pleted?

The Minister of Labour in the 
Ministry of Labour and Employment 
(Shri Hathi): (a) and (b). Four such 
officers have been confirmed. The 
cases of the remaining will be finalis­
ed in consultation with the Depart­
mental Promotion Committee.

(c) As soon as possible.
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Fixation of Pay of Labour Inspectors 
(Central)

1510. Shri M. L. Dwivedi: W ill the 
Minister o f Labour and Employment
be pleased to refer to the reply given 
to Unstarred Question No. 1655 on the 
21st May, 1962 and state:

(a) whether a decision! has since 
been taken in regard to grant of 
weightage of service to Labour In­
spectors (Central) in fixation of their 
pay in the revised scale o f pay;

(b) if not, when Government ex ­
pect to take a final decision in the 
matter; and

(c) the reasons for this delay?
The Minister of Labour in the

Ministry of Labour anj Employment 
(Shri Hathi): (a) No.

(b) As early as possible.

(c) The various issues involved in 
the case require examination.

12.08 hra.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTERS 
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

P u b l ic a t io n  o f  p ic t u r e  in  
Swadhinata

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): Under
Rule 197, I call the attention of the 
Minister of Home Affairs to the fol­
lowing matter of urgent public im­
portance and I request that he may 
make a statement thereon:

“The publication of a picture of 
treasonable nature in the Swa­
dhinata, a Calcutta Daily in its 
issue of 15th August, 1962 depict­
ing Chinese soldiers on our border 
with hammer and sickle in one 
hand and foodstuff in another and 
our peasants receiving them with 
hammer and sickle banners.”

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri 
Lai Bahadur Shastri): The cartoon ap­
pearing in the issue of the 15th Aug­
ust, 1962 of the Bengali daily, Swa­
dhinata, which is published from Cal­
cutta has been brought to the notice



[Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri] 
otf the Government o f India. The 
cartoon depicts a number of persons 
drawn up in a line with banners— 
which is certainly not the Indian 
flag—displaying the hammer and 
sickle end holding in their hands 
sickles and one o f them holding a 
sheaf of com. Opposite to them are 
depicted another line o f persons hold­
ing a banner similarly displaying the 
sign of hammer and sickle and hold­
ing hammers in their hands and 
reaching out their hands for the sheaf 
o f com  which is being offered to 
them. In a corner o f the cartoon there 
are three small figures, one o f a per­
son dressed in western attire, the 
second in rather non-descript dlothes 
and the third in a Gandhi cap, kurta 
and dhoti.

Shri Tyagi: That is the Home
Minister.

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: The
Home Minister is not so weak and he
will not be running away lilre that, as 
has been! shown in the cartoon.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath (Hosh- 
angabad): It is not a laughable mat­
ter. It is a very serious matter.

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: These
three persons are shown as fleeing 
from  the scene. The cartoon does not 
contain any legend or written words.

I can quite understand that hon. 
Members should feel perturbed over 
sudh cartoons and on their implica­
tions. Recent occurrences on the 
border have further worsened the 
situation, in  these circumstances, to 
demonstrate this kind of fraternisa­
tion-----

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: 
Shameful.

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: .. will
create a very wrong impression!. It 
is unfortunate that although there is 
aggression on our country, the com­
munists are divided in their minds 
as to what their role should be.

Shri P. K. Deo (Kalahandi): Shame!

3437 Calling Attention AUGUST 22, 1962 to Matters of Urgent 3438  
Public Importance

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri: We wlil 
certainly like to remain peaceful, but 
nothing should be done to weaken, the 
resolve of our people and create mis­
understanding amongst them.

As regards the legal implications 
o f this cartoon, it w ill have to be ex­
amined further. We will naturally 
consult the Law Ministry while giv­
ing thought to this. W e will also get 
in touch with the West Bengal Gov­
ernment, who are the proper autho­
rities to deal with this matter.

Shri Hem Barua (Gauhati): This is 
not a cartoon. May I submit, in all 
humility, that this is a pictorial re­
presentation o f the Chinese not only 
coming to the border, but coming 
down the slopes with (hammer and 
sickle in one hand and foodstuffs in 
another and our peasans with hammer 
and sickle banners receiving them. 
(Interruptions) .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. What is 
his question?

Shri Hem Barua: There is a pro- 
Chinese lobby already growing in this 
country___

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. I will
not allow him to make a speech.

Shri Hem Barua: This is a very
clear case; it has violate^ the provi­
sions o f the Criminal Law (Amend­
ment) Act, 1961 and it has also violat­
ed the provisions otf the Indian Penal 
Code section 124A. Yet, why is it that 
our Government did not take action 
against this paper? Are the Govern­
ment going to allow this sort of trea­
sonable action to be perpretrated in 
this country? I would say that any­
body who has Indian blood in his 
veins would be perturbed by this. 
(Interruptions).

Mr. Speaker: I can very well realise 
that. He has brought a calling at­
tention notice. That is a matter of 
■urgent public importance and of 
recent happening. The Minister has 
said that he w ill consult the Law
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Ministry and others. Simultaneously 
the hon. Member is charging them for 
not having taken action earlier. It 
is a recent happening and Govern­
ment have said that they will con­
sult the Law Ministry and other de­
partments. What more action can be 
taken? This parturbation I can very 
w ell appreciate, but how can he say 
that the * Govenntoient have failed to 
take action?

Shri Hem Barna: It happened on 
the 15th August and today is 22nd 
August Government could have 
taken action in this period. (Interrup­
tions).

Mr. Speaker: If it has happened
long ago, perhaps a calling attention 
notice could not be admitted. Because 
I was told that he had learnt it now, I 
allowed it. Otherwise, if it is an old 
one, I would not have allowed it.

Shri Snrendranath Dwivedy (Kend- 
rapra): In a matter like this, should 
Government wait for a calling atten­
tion notice in this House?

Shri Hem Barna: It is a serious
matter and, therefore, I gave notice of 
an adjoupntment motion. I want it tc 
be discussed just now.

Mr. Speaker: According to his own 
words, it has happened 7 days earlier 
and therefore, it could not be al­
lowed.

Shri Hem Barua: This is a matter 
where the integrity of the country is 
involved.

Shri Thirumala Rao: (Kakmada):
May I ask one or two clarifications?

Mr. Speaker: No, Sir. I would not 
make a departure in this *case, how­
ever urgent it might be, because we 
have already taken a decision.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: W h y  are
our Communist friends silent? Let 
them repudiate the cartoon. Why this 
guilty silence?

Shri Tyagi (Dehradun): The com­
munist friends are disowning their 
responsibility.
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Shri Frank Anthony (Nominated-— 
Anglo-Indians): May I ask one
question?

Mr. Speaker: I wouid appeal to
Shri Anthony that we have taken a 
decision and have been* following this 
practice that in the case of a calling 
attention notice, 1 allow one question 
to be put by the sponsorer. No fur­
ther questions can be put and ro  dis­
cussion takes place. Therefore, there 
ought not to be a departure in a parti­
cular case. A  discussion can be had 
in many other ways.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: On a
point of procedure, Sir. M?^ I earn­
estly appeal to you that in a matter 
like this where the national security 
is involved, you may depart from the 
usual convention and allow some 
more Members to take part in it?

Mr. Speaker: It is rather quetr that 
only the Speaker should be asked to 
depart from the Rules of Procedure 
and the Members do not have re­
course to the other remedies available 
to them. The Members have got so 
many rmedies. Why should th ey  not 
have recourse to them?

Shri Thirumala Rao: Sir, I want to 
make a submission. This is not about 
any clarification of the statement 
made by the hon. Home Minister My­
self and Shri Frank Anthony have 
given notice o f a motion, a No-day- 
yet-named motion, to be discussed in 
this House.

Mr. Speaker: That is a different
thing altogether.

Shri Thirumala Rao: I want to
know whether you are seized of it 
and you will be giving a separate 
decision.

Mr. Speaker: There is a separate
sub-ccvnmittee that deals with it. That 
would consider and find out whether 
it can come up. Then the Govern­
ment will have to find time for,it.

Shri Thirumala Rao: 1 only wanted 
to know the position. I bcw to your 
decision.
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Shri S. M. Banerjee (Kar.pur): Sir, 
under Rule 197, I call the attention of 
the Minister of Health to the follow ­
ing matter o f urgent public import­
ance and I request that he may make 
a statement thereon:—

“The reported outbreak of
diptheria in epidemic form in
Delhi.”

The Deputy Minister in the Minis­
try of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): Sir,
intimation has been received from the 
Municipal Corporation of Delhi that 
during the month of August, 1962 (from 
the 1st to the 20th August) 4 cases of 
Diptheria have been reported. During 
the corresponding period, namely, 1st 
to 20th August, 1961 last vear. same 
number of cases were reported. For 
an area like Karolbagh, the number of 
cases mentioned above is noi abnor­
mal and there has been no increase in 
the incidence of this disease, Diptheria 
is a notifiable disease an^ therefore 
no private medical practitioner can 
withhold information re*?ard'»ng dip­
theria cases atterded by him from the 
Corporation Health Authorities. From 
the report received from the Munici­
pal Corporation of Delhi it is clear 
that there is ^o cause for alarm. All 
public health measures arc being 
taken by the Delhi Municipal Cor­
poration.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I wan to
* know whether the attention of the 
hon. Minister has been drawn to to­
day’s Statesman where it is said that 
there had been 80 casts nf Diptheria 
in these days; if so, may T know whe­
ther anti-diptheria serum was made 
available in all cases and whether it 
is not a fact that many children were 
refused this strum saying that there 
was no anti-diptheria serum?

Dr. D. S. Raju: The hon. Member 
is referring to the number of cases in 
the whole of Delhi. That number is 
80.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, I rise to 
a point of order.

Mr. Speaker: He wants to know 
whether anti-diptheria serum was 
available in adequate quantities and 
whether it was made available in all 
those cases.

Dr. D. S. Raju: It was available in 
adequate quantities and all the cases 
were treated.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Sir, the word­
ing o f my Calling Attention Notice is 
like this: “The reported cutbreak of 
diptheria in epidemic form in Delhi’*. 
The previous one was about Karol 
Bagh and now it is about the whole 
of Delhi. The hon. Deputy Minister's 
statement relates only to Karol Bagh.

Mr. Speaker: He admits there hare 
been* so many cases.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: He said that 
there were only four cases.

Dr. D. S. Raju: He wanted informa­
tion about Karol Bagh, and now he 
wants information about the whole of 
Delhi.

Mr. Speaker: The Notice that I have 
got reads like this:

“ ___ to call the attention of the
Minister of Health to the reported
outbreak of diptheria in epidemic
form in Delhi” .

Karol Bagh alone does not form Delhi.

Dr. D. S. Raju: I mentioned that in 
Delhi there were 80 cases. All pre­
cautions have been taken. Adequate 
measures for treatment have also 
been takeni

Mr. Speaker: Has he got any in­
formation about the number of cases 
in Delhi£

Dr. D. S. Raju: About 80 cases. His 
information is correct.

12.18 hrs.
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